JUN 0 1 2014

### COGENERATION AND SMALL POWER PRODUCTION POWER PURCHASE RATE SCHEDULE OVER 100 kW

#### AVAILABILITY

Available only to qualified cogeneration or small power production facilities with a design capacity of over 100 kW which have executed a contract with East Kentucky Power Cooperative and one of EKPC's member distribution systems for the purchase of electric power by East Kentucky Power Cooperative.

#### RATES

The rates set forth below shall be used as the basis for negotiating a final purchase rate with qualifying facilities pursuant to Section 7 of 807 KAR 5:054.

CANCELLED

1. Capacity

a. \$1.52 per kW per year is applicable if cogenerator or small power producer Kentucky Power Cooperative.

- b. \$0.00017 per kWh is applicable if cogenerator or small power producer is not dispatched by East (R) Kentucky Power Cooperative.
- Energy A base payment per kWh is listed below for a time-differentiated basis or a non-time differentiated basis for the specified years.
  - a. Time Differentiated Rates:

	Wi	Winter		Summer	
Year	On-Peak	Off-Peak	On-Peak	Off-Peak	
2013	\$0.03578	\$0.02816	\$0.03898*	\$0.02851	
2014	\$0.03795	\$0.02985	\$0.04042	\$0.02955	
2015	\$0.03998	\$0.03143	\$0.04167	\$0.03062	
2016	\$0.04131	\$0.03244	\$0.04379	\$0.03211	
2017	\$0.04317	\$0.03389	\$0.04464	\$0.03275	

b. Non-Time Differentiated Rates:

				KEI	NTUCKY	
ate	\$0.03290	\$0.03455	\$0.03608	\$0.03753	\$0.03881*	(R)
ear	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017*	

DATE OF ISSUE March 29, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 2013

ISSUED BY Vice President & CFO

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 2008-00128 Dated August 20, 2008

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

TARIFF BRANCE

Bunt Kirtley

6/1/2013

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

For Area Served P.S.C. No. 2 Third Revised Sheet No. 3 Canceling P.S.C. No. 2

Second Revised Sheet No. 3

#### BLUE GRASS ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

## COGENERATION AND SMALL POWER PRODUCTION POWER PURCHASE RATE SCHEDULE LESS THAN 100 kW

# CANCELLED JUN 0 1 2014 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available only to qualified cogeneration or small power production facilities with a design capacity of less than 100 kW which have executed a contract with East Kentucky Power Cooperative and one of EKPC's member distribution systems for the purchase of electric power by East Kentucky Power Cooperative.

#### RATES

- \$1.52 per kW per year is applicable if cogenerator or small power producer is dispatched by East
   Kentucky Power Cooperative.
- \$0.00017 per kWh is applicable if cogenerator or small power producer is not dispatched by East
   (R)
   Kentucky Power Cooperative.
- 2. Energy A base payment per kWh is listed below for a time-differentiated basis or a non-time differentiated basis for the specified years.
  - a. Time Differentiated Rates:

	Wi	nter	Sun	mer	1
Year	On-Peak	Off-Peak	On-Peak	Off-Peak	
2013	\$0.03578	\$0.02816	\$0.03898*	\$0.02851	(R)
2014	\$0.03795	\$0.02985	\$0.04042	\$0.02955	(R)
2015	\$0.03998	\$0.03143	\$0.04167	\$0.03062	(R)
2016	\$0.04131	\$0.03244	\$0.04379	\$0.03211	(R)
2017	\$0.04317	\$0.03389	\$0.04464	\$0.03275	(N)

b. Non-Time Differentiated Rates:

Year	2013	2014	2015	<u>2016</u>	<u>2017*</u>	
Rate	\$0.03290	\$0.03455	\$0.03608	\$0.03753	\$0.03881*	(R) (N)*

DATE OF ISSUE March 29, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 2013

ISSUED BY Vice President & CFO

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 2008-00128 Dated August 20, 2008

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN

TARIFF BRANCH

Bunt Kirtley

6/1/2013

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

#### BLUE GRASS ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

For Entire Territory Serv	ed
P.S.C.KY No.	1
Original Sheet No. 115	
Cancelling P.S.C. No.	
Sheet No	

#### CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

#### SCHEDULE 5 - RENEWABLE RESOURCE POWER SERVICE

STANDARD RIDER - This Renewable Resource Power Service is a rider to all currently applicable rate schedules. The purpose of this rider is considered more environmentally friendly.

- Applicable to the entire territory serviced. A.
- B. Available - This schedule shall be made available to any consumer in the following listed block amounts:

100 kwh Block (Minimum size) or Greater

And where the consumer will contract with the Cooperative to purchase these blocks under this Retail Rider.

- C. Agreement - An "Agreement for the Purchase of Renewable Resource Power shall be executed by the consumer prior to service under this schedule.
- Rates The monthly rate for this service will be a renewable power premium, i.e. an added D. charge, for all renewable power supplied to the customer. The renewable power rate premium will be as provided below:

\$0.0275 per kwh or \$2.75 per 100 kwh Block

This rate is in addition to the regular retail rates for power.

CANCELLED OCT 0 1 2014

E. Billing and Minimum Charge – Blocks of power contracted for under this tariff shall constitute the minimum amount of kwhs the all power purchased in excess of the contracted Renewable Resource amount, the customer shall be billed at the normal rate for that class. For periods shorter than a normal monthly billing cycle (i.e. termination of service and final bill of a service) and actual kwh use is less than the contracted Renewable kwh amount, the customer shall pay for the full monthly block of kwhs originally contracted for.

DATE OF ISSUE: January 1, 2002

ISSUED BY:

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky In Case No .:

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN

DATE FEFFE OF THE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

ITLE: FO

Dated: O 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

#### BLUE GRASS ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

For Entire Territory Serv	red
P.S.C.KY No.	1
Original Sheet No. 116	
Cancelling P.S.C. No.	
Sheet No	

#### CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE 5 - RENEWABLE RESOURCE POWER SERVICE - CONTINUED

- F. <u>Terms of Service and Payment</u> This rider tariff shall be subject to all other terms of service and payment of the applicable tariffs to which it is applied for each customer.
- G. <u>Conditions of Service</u> the rate granted under this retail Rider shall be supported by one (1) year contracts between the customer and the cooperative.

CANCELLED

OCT 0 1 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE January 1, 2002 DA	JEFF R. DEROUEN TE EFFECTIVE YEGGLEVELD 1990 OR
	TE ETTECTIVE SARBATVETE 2002
ISSUED BY: Dave TI	TLE: Presic Bunt Kirtley
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Ser In Case No: Da	ted: 1/1/2002  PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)